
No. 22-10831

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.**

THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST,

APPELLANT

V.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HON. KAREN GREN SCHOLER
CASE NO. 3:21-CV-2268-S

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.'S
SUR-REPLY TO THE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz
John A. Morris
Gregory V. Demo
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-6910

Counsel for Appellee

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Zachery Z. Annable
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100



193405423012500000000003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Dugaboy’s Assertions Concerning the Debtor’s Compliance with the Bankruptcy Rules Are Verifiably False	3
B. The Reply Establishes that Dugaboy’s Rule 2015 Motion Was Filed for an Improper Purpose	9
C. The Kirschner Lawsuit Does Not Make Dugaboy a “Person Aggrieved” Under Rule 2015.3.....	11
D. Dugaboy’s Speculation About Asset Values Does Not Make It a “Person Aggrieved”	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Butler v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
 146 F. App’x 752 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 11, 12

Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
 22-10189 (5th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023) 8, 12

In re Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
 Case No. 19-34054-sgj113

Jones v Cain,
 600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

NexPoint Adv. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),
 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022).....1, 3

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP,
 Case No. 22-105757

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub. L. No. 109-8 § 409(b), 119 Stat. 23, 109 (2005).....9

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2015.3 passim

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2015.3(b)5
